202 Intercession City u12 345

(21 (31 (41 ISi (61 (71 (81 (91 (10) (11) {12) (13)

[11.lib\1 MJO-2 <t:li ilnwrKI...J In STAFF POO 5 •20 11
Depreciation Rate 2025 Annual Depreciation Expense and Reserve Adjustm ent Deprecl atlon Rate

Current New
Rate Rat I! Diff.

0.86% 1.26% 0 ,'10%

1.09~ 3.75% 2 .66%

-0.02% 3.23% 3.25%

4.46% 3.94% -0.52%

0.04% 0.04% 0 ,00%

5.52% 10.89% 5 .37%

0.00% -2.55% -2 .55%

0.12% -'1.02% -'1.14%

5.16% 4.48% -0.68%

0.05% 0.09% 0.0'1%

4.15% 18.95% 14,80%

0.00% 0.00% 0 .00%

0.00% 0.00% 0 ,00",i,

2.46% 4.84% 2 .38%

6.60% 2.66% •3 .94%

-5.58% 7.05% 12,63%

5.78% '1.30% -1.48%

2.63% 5.43% 2.80%

5.23% 4.27% -0 .96%

5.51% 3.81% -1.70%

1.83% 2.08% 0 .25%

2.52% 2.66% 0.1'1%

3.05% 354% 0 .49%

3.05% 6.77% 3.72%

2.33% 2.34% 0 .01%

3.46% 3.15% -0,31%

'1.27% '1.23% -0.0'1%

0.93% 1.30% 0 .37°,o

1.02% 2.09% 1.07%

1.43% 1.18% -0.25%

1.15% 0.92% -0.23%

1.59% 1.37% -0.22%

2.'14% 2.20% -0.2'1%

2.54% 2.65% 0 .11%

4.2<1'.lt 4.67% 0 .43%

2.20% 3.23% 1.03%

2.20% 5.30% 3 ,10",;,

1.43% 2.21 % o . 78%

1.77% 2.94% 1.17%

Current New Sep. Retail Retall Current New
Rati! Ratl! Oiff. Factor E•p. Adj. Re5.. Adj. Rate R.ite Diff.

171 250 79 97.6% 77 39 0.86% 1.26% 0.40%

84 290 205 97.6% 201 100 1.09% 3.75% 2.66%

{O) 37 37 97.6%_----'36"----'l"'--8 --0.02% 3.23% 3.25%

1,090 2,542 1,452 ],418 709

276 244 (32) 97.6% (31} (16) 4.46% 3.94% -0.52%

0 97.6% 0.04% 0 .04% 0.00%

567 1,119 552 97.6½ 539 269 5.5 2% 10.89% 5.37%

0 (680) [680) 97.6% {663) (332) O.IX)% •2.S5% -2.55%

(316} (326) 97.6% {318) (159) 0.12% •'1.02% -4.1'1%

361 314 (4S) 97.6'i(, ('16) (23) 5.16% 4 .48% -0.68%

0 0 0 97.6% 0.05% 0.09% 0.01%

-----'·-'-' ----"'286"---,"2"'23'- 97.6½ 218 109 4.15% 18,95% 14,80%
1,277 966 (310) /303) (151)

162 318

61 24

(296) 374

l ,76'1 1,313

157

"'
m
269

97.6%

97.6½

0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

0.00',& 0 ,0()-½ 0.00%

157 97.6% 153 76 2.46"/4 4 .8'1% 2.38%

{36) 97.6½ (.JS) (18) 6.60% 2.66% •3.9'1%

670 97.6'~ 654 327 -5.58% 7.05% 12.63%

('152) 97.6% ('1'11) (221) S.78% 4.30% -1.'18%

167 97.6% 163 82 2.63% 5.'13% 2,80'}6

(60) 97.6% (59) (29) 5.23% 4.27% -0.96%

__ 106 ___ 1_, _~(_33~) 97.6Sf._~(3~2)_~(1~6) 5.51% 3.81% -1.70%

2,282 2,695 412 403 201

191 218 26 97.6½ 26 13 1.83% 2 .08% 0.25%

207 219 12 97.6½ 11 2.52% 2.66% 0.14%

2,427 2,817 390 97.65' 381 190 3.05% 3 .54% 0.49%

193 '128 235 97.6% 229 115 3.05% 6 .77% 3.72%

'131 432 2 97.6% 2 1 2.33% 2 .3'1% 0.01%

253 2.31 (23) 97.65-!, (22} (11) 3.46% 3.15% -0,31%

__ <_7 __ <_6 __ ~(0~) 97.6%_~(~0) __ ~(0) '1.27% '1. 23% -0.0'1%

3,749 4,391 641 626 313

20 28 8 97.65' 0.93% 1.30% 0.37%

19 40 20 97.6% 20 10 1.02% 2 .09% 1.07%

360 297 (63) 97.65' (61} (31) 1.43% 1.18% -0.25%

'18 38 (10) 97.6½ (9) (SJ 1.15% 0 .92% •0.23%

76 66 (11) 97.6½ (10} (5) 1.59% 1.37% -0.22%

__ .:.• __ .;;__....,,;11._) 97.6% _ _.1.,11 __ =(0) 2.4'1% 2.20% -0.24%

530 '175 (55) (~) (27)

41 42

222 245

1,508 2,214

(35) (85)

255 394

175 291

2 97.6%

23 97.6½

706 97.6%

(SO) 97.6½

139 97.6%

116 97.6,f,

22

689

(49)

136

113

2.54% 2 .65% 0.11%

11 4.2<1% 4 .67% 0.43%

344 2.20% 3 .23'¾ 1.03%

(24) 2.20% S,30'Ai 3.10%

68 1.43% 2 .21% 0.78%

56 1.77% 2.94% 1.17%

(14) (15) (16 ) (17) (18) (19)

Docket No 20240025

Settlement Agreement

Exhibit 1

Page 8 of 17

{20) (21)

Flrwl St'ttlement 11 Dlfft'r t!lle.l!

2025Annual Depreciat ion Expen se and Reserve Adj,ustment

Current New Sep. Retall Retail Reta II Retail
Rate Rate Diff. Factor Exp. Adj. R6. Adj. Exp. Adj. Res. Adj.

171 250 79 97.6% 77 39

84 290 205 97 .6% 201 100

(O) 37 37 97.6% 36 18

1,090 2,542 1,452 1,418 709

276 244 (32) 9 7.6% (31) (16)

0 97.6%

567 1,119 552 9 7.6% 539 269

0 (680) 1680) 97.6% (663) (332)

{316) (326) 97.6% (318) (159)

361 314 ('18) 97.6% ('16) (23)

0 0 O 97.6%

-----'6-'-3----"'286"---,"2"'23- 97.6% 218 109
1,277 966 (310) (303) (151)

162 318

61 2'1

(296} 374

1,76-1 1,3B

157

329

m
269

97.6%

97.6%

157 97.6% 1S3 76

(36) 97.6½ (3S) (18)

670 97.6½ 654 327

('152) 97.6% ('1'11) (221)

167 97,6%

(60) 97.6%

163 82

(59) (29)

__ 106 ___ 1_, _~13_,_l 97.6¼ (32) (16) -----
2,282 2,695 412 403 201

191 218 26 97.6% 26 13

207 219 12 97.6% 11 6
2,427 2,817 390 97.6% 381 190

193 428 235 97.6% 229 115

<131 '132 2 97.6% 2 1

253 231 (2.3) 97,6½ (22) (11)

__ <_7 __ "6 __ ~ 10~) 97.6% (O) (O) ____ _

3,749 4,391 641 626 313

20 28 8 97.6%

19 40 20 97.6% 20 10

360 297 (63) 97.65' (61) (31)

'18 38 (10) 97.6% (9) (S)

76 66 (11) 97.6% (10) (5)

__ .:.6 __ ..:;_ _ _.:(1._J 97.6% _ _.1::,ll _ _.10"-J __ ;__...:.,.

S30 '175 (55} (54) (27)

41 42 2 97.6%

222 245 23 97.6% 22 11

1,508 2,214 706 97 .6% 689 344

(35) (85) (50} 97.6% (49) (24)

255 394 139 97.6% 136 68

175 291 116 9 7.6% 113 56

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0472-AS-EI
DOCKET NO. 20240025-EI  Attachment A
PAGE 87  Page 57 of 388

Duke Energy Florida

Adjustments to DE f 's Rate Case
Test Year 2025

Support for Adjustment No. 2- Depreciation St udy Adjust ments
($000s)

Line
No. Plant&Account

203 Intercession City U12 346

204 Intercession City U12 Total

205

206 Intercession City C 346

207

2l':a Suwannf!f! 341

209 Suwannee 342

210 Suwannf!f! 343

211 S1.1wannee 344

212 Suwannee 345

213 Suwannee 346

21'1 Suwannee Total

m
216 Total Production PeakinP,

217

218 Columbia Solar 341

219 Columbia Solar 344

220 Columbi,1 Sol.Jr 345

221 Columbia Solar 346

222 Columbi.1 Solar Toul

m
224 Hamilton SOiar 341

225 Hamilton Solar 344

226 Hamilton SOl,H 345

227 Hamilton Solar 346

228 Hamilton SOiar Totai

229

230 DebarySOlar 341

231 ~bMy SOl11t 344

232 DebarySolar 345

233 Deb11rySol11r Total

"" 235 Trenton Solar 341

236 Trenton Solar 344

237 Trenton Solar 34S

238 Trenton Solar 346

239 Trenton Solar Tow I

240

241 lake Placid Solar 341

242 lakP. Placid Solar 344

243 Lake Placid Sol;u 345

244 l;lk@ Placid Solar Total

245

246 Charlie Creek Solar 341

247 Charlie creek SOiar 344

248 Charlie Creek Solar 345

249 Charl ie Creek SOiar Total

250

251 Duette Solar 341

252 Dueue Solar 344

253 Duette Solar 345

(11 (21 (31 (41 ISi (61 (71 (81 (91 (10) (11) {12) (13)

[11.lib\1 MJO-2 <t:li ilnwrKI...J In STAFF POO 5 •20 11
Depreciat ion Rate 2025 Annual Depreciation Expense and Reserve Adjustm ent Deprecl atlon Rate

Current New
Ra~ Rate Diff.

2.79% 0.30% -2 ,49%

0.00% 0.00% 0 .00%

3.29% 6.91% 3 .62%

3.33% 4.56% 1.23%

4.20% 5.19% 0 .99%

4.29% 4. n% o .48%

3. 52% 7.99% 4. 47%

3.31% 8.88% S.57%

3.35% 3.47% 0 .12%

3.36% 3.29% -0,07%

3.35% 3.30% -0.05%

3.3S% 3.40% 0 ,05",;,

3.1'1% 3.41% 0 .27%

3.110% 3.-10% 0.00%
3.40% 3.51% 0 .11%

3.40% -1.84% -5.24%

3.36% 3.00% -0,36%

3.36% 3.34% -0.02%

3.36% 3. 25% -0.11%

3.40% 3.<l0% 0 .00%

3.40% 3.37% -0,03%

3.40% 3.52% 0.12%

3.40% 3.73% 0 ,33%

3.39% 3.41% 0 .02%

3.39% 3.3&% -0.01%

3.39% 3.44% 0 .05%

3.33% 3.36% 0.03%

3.33% 3.36% 0 .03%

3.33% 3.36% 0 .03%

3.33% 3.24% -0,09%

3.33% 3.39% 0 .06%

3.33% 3.24% -0,09%

Cur rent . .,. New . .,. Sep. Reta II Retall
Oiff. Factor E•p. Adj. Re5.. Adj.

_____ o __ ~I•"-) 97.6% {!IJ (2)

2,171 3,103 932 910 454

0 97.6%

246 516 270 97.65' 264 132

2S2 345 93 97.6% 91 45

1,214 1,500 286 97.6½ 279 140

306 340 34 97.6½ 33 17

231 525 294 97.6% 287 143

--2,"',;-: --,,,,-:~-~--1-,:,-,~:- 97.6¾ __ 1,0"'1:-: ----,5:-:

17,609 27,049 9,441 9,217 4,592

Current
Rate

2.79% 0 .30%

Diff.

- 2,49%

0.00% 0 .00% 0.00%

3.29"k 6 .91% 3.62%

3.33% 4 .56% 1.23%

4.20% S.19% 0.99%

4.29% 4 .77% 0.48%

3.52% 7.99% 4.47%

3.31% 8 .88% 5.57<'/4

291 302 10 100.0% 10 5 3.35% 2 .91% -0,44%

2,930 2,.0.69 (61 ) 100.05<. (61) (31) 3.36% 2 .76% -0,60%

301 297 (4) 100.0% (4) (2) 3.35% 2 .76% -0.59%

0 0 100.05<. 0 0 3.35% 2 ,86% -0.49% -------- -----
3,522 3,467 (55) (55) (28)

81 88 100.0~ 3.14% 2 .82% -0.32%

3,294 3,294 100.0'A, 3.40% 2 .81% -0.59%

365 377 12 100.0% 12 6 3.40% 2 .90% -0,50'}6

__ 1_7 __ ~(9)~~1_26"-) 100.0''6_~12~6)_~11~3) 3.40% -1.51% -4.91%

3,756 3,749 t7) {7) (3)

81 72 (9 ) 100.CM (9) (4) 3.36% 2.51% -0.85%

2,488 2,473 (15) 100.0% (15) (7) 3.36% 2 .80% -0.56%

----'-'360-'----"-'°-"8---'1"'12"-) 100.0%_---"l l c,2l __ =(6J 3.36% 2.72% •0.64%
2,929 2,893 (35) (35} (18)

212 212 0 100.0½ 0 0 3.40% 2.83% --0.57%

2,562 2,539 (23) 100.0% (23) (11) 3.40% 2 ,80':l{, -0.60%

539 558 19 100.0% 19 10 3.40% 2.93% -0.47%

2 0 100.006 0 0 3.40% 3 ,10'.I!: -0.30% -------- -----
3,315 3,311 (3) {3) (2)

89 89 1 100.0% 0 3.39% 2 .83% -0,56%

1,531 1,526 t5) 100.()';(. IS) (2) 3.39"/4 2 ,81% -0.58%

- .,...,.."..,.' - ~'"~-----,6- 100.0¼ __ -,--~
2,013 2,015

3.39%, 2 .86% •0.53%

297 299 3 100.0¼ 3.33% 2.84% -0.49%

2,437 2,459 12 100.0% 22 11 3.33% 2 ,85'.ll: -0.48%

532 537 5 100.0% 3.33% 2 .84% --0.49% -------- -----3,266 3,295 29

231 225

2,788 2,838

241 235

t6) 100.05<.

so 100.0%

(7) 100.(11'

29

16)

so

(7)

15

(3) 3.33¾ 2 .73% -0.60%

25 3.33% 2 .86% -0.47%

(3) 3.33% 2.73% -0.60%

(14) (15) (16) (17) (18 ) (19)

Docket No 20240025

Settlement Agreement

Exhibit 1

Page 9 of 17

{20) (21)

Flrwl St'ttlement 11 Dlfft'rt!lle.l!

2025Annual Depreci at ion Expense and Reserve Adj,ustment

Current
Rate

New ..,. Sep. Retall Retail Reta II Retail
Diff. Factor Exp. Adj. R6. Adj. Exp. Adj. Res. Adj.

_____ o __ ~l•"-J 97.6% (4) 12) ____ _

2,171 3,103 932 910 454

0 97.6%

246 516 270 97_6% 264 132

252 345 93 97.6% 91 45

1,214 1,500 286 97.6% 279 140

306 340 34 97.6% 33 17

231 525 2911 97.6% 287 143

--,-2,"',;-;--,,-::-',:--,-,:~~:- 97.6% __ 1_~,,.; .,,; ---,, ,-,: :- ------

17,609 27,049 9,441 9,217 4,592

291 253 (38) 100.0% (38) (19) (49) (24)

2,930 2,407 (523) 100.0% (523) (262) (462 ) (231)

301 248 (53) 100.0% (53) (27) (49) (24)

___ o ___ o __ ~(O"-J 100.0% 101 tOJ -~(0~'-~(0~1
3,522 2,908 (614} (614) (307) (559) (280)

81 72 (8) 100.0% (8) (4) (15) (8)

3,294 2,722 (572) 100.0% (572) (286) (572) (286)

m 311 (54} 100.0% (54) (27) (65) (33)

__ 1_1 __ ~171~ ~ 12_4"-l 100.0% (24) (12) -----
3,756 3,099 (657) (657) (329) (651) (325)

81 60 (20) 100.0% (20) (10) (12) (6)

2,488 2,073 (415) 100.0% (415) (207) ('100) (200)

----'-'''°-'---"'" "'2-----'16'-'9'-J 100.0% (69) (34) (57) (28)

2,929 2,425 (504) (504) (252) (<168) (234)

212 177 (36) 100.0% (36) \18) (36) (18)

2,562 2,110 (452) 100.0% (452) (226) (429) (215)

539 464 (74) 100.0% (74) (37) i93) (47)

___ 2 ___ 2 __ ~(0"-) 100.0% (0) (O) -~IO~l-~(O~(

3,315 2,752 (562) (562) (281) (559) (279)

89 74 (15) 100.0% (15) (7) (15) (8)

1,531 1,269 (262) 100.0% (262) (131) (257) (129)

--,-,,o~':~:--,-1,~: ~~:- ---c', t~;'-: 100.0% (~:~: ,~:::
(67) (34)

(340) (170)

297 (4-1} 100.0% (4'1) (22) (46) (23)

2,437 2,086 (351) 100.0% (351) (176) (373) (187)

__ s3_2 __ 4S_, __ 11_•~l 100.0% (78) (39) (83) (42)

3,266 2,793 (473) (473) (237) (503) (251 )

231 189 (42} 100.0% [42) (21) (35) (18)

2,788 2,395 (394) 100.0% {394) (197) (444) (222)

241 198 (44) 100.0% [44) (22) (37) (18)

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0472-AS-EI
DOCKET NO. 20240025-EI  Attachment A
PAGE 88  Page 58 of 388

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0472-AS-EI
DOCKET NO. 20240025-EI  Attachment A
PAGE 89  Page 59 of 388

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0472-AS-EI
DOCKET NO. 20240025-EI  Attachment A
PAGE 90  Page 60 of 388

Duke Ene rgy Florida Docket No 20240025

Adjustments t o DE f's Rate Case Settlement Agreement

Test Year 2025 Exhibit 1

Support for Adjustment No. 2- Depreciation St u dy Adjust ments Page 12 of 17

($000s)

(11 (21 (31 (41 ISi (61 (71 (81 (91 (10) (11) {12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19) {20) (21)

[11.l ib\t MJ0 -2 <t!i ilnwrKl..d In STAFF POO 5•20 II Flrwl St'ttlement II Dlfft'rt!lla!

Depreciation Rate 2025 Annual Depreciation Expense and Reserve Adjustm ent Depreciation Rate 2025Annual Depreciat ion Expen se and Reserve Adj,ustment

Line Current New Cur rent New Sep. Retail Retall Current New Current New Sep. Retall Retail Retail Retail
No. Plant&Account .... Rate Diff. . .,. . ., . Oiff. Factor E•p. Adj. Re5.. Adj. Rate Rate Diff. Rate '"" Diff. Factor Exp. Adj. R6. Adj. Exp. Adj. Res. Adj.

356 Intermediate " 119 22 21 11 97 97 0 0 (21 ) (ll)

357 Pe.ilr:inP, 936 1,1SO 213 208 104 936 936 0 0 (208) (104)

358 Solar 1,0'10 1,277 237 237 119 1,0<10 l ,0<10 (237) (119)

359 Tr<11lSmission 38,641 47,445 8,803 6,195 3,085 38,641 38,641 (6,195) (3,085)

360 Subtotal Transmission 353 42,297 51,933 9,636 7,022 3,500 42,297 42,297 (7,022) (3,500)

361

362 ··~ 1.81% 1.07% 0 .26% (11) (13) (2 ) 100.(Yif, (2) (1) 1.8 1% 1.81% 0.00% (ll) (11) 0 100.0%

363 lnt.f!rmedlau• VU¾ 2.07% 0 .26% {l) 11) (0) 95.2'5(. (0) (0) 1.81% 1.81% 0 00¾ (1) 11) 0 95.2%

364 Peaking 1.81% 2.07% 0 .26% (71 (8) (11 97.6½ 11) 10) 1.81% 1.81% 0.00"/4 (7) (7) 0 97.6%

365 Solar 1.81% 1.07% 0.26% (7) (8) 11) 100.0lf, (1) (O) 1.81% 1.81% 0.00% (7) (7) 0 100.0%

366 Transmission 1.81% 2.07% 0.26% 1274) (312) [39) 70.<1% (27) (12) 1.8 1% 1.81% 0.00'% (274) (27<1) 0 70.4% 27 12

367 Transmission 353 • SPP 1.81% 2.07% 0.26% [300) (3'12) [<12) (31) [1'1) 1.81% 1.81% 0.00% {300) (300) 31 1'

368

369 Ba..e 353 1,570 1,929 359 359 1BO 1,570 1,570 (359) (180)

370 Intermediate 353 97 119 22 21 11 97 97 (21) (ll)

371 PeakinP,353 930 1,142 212 207 104 930 930 (207) (104)

372 Solar 353 1,033 1,269 236 236 118 1,033 1,033 (236) (118)

373 Transmission 38,368 47,132 8,765 6,168 3,073 38,368 38,363 (6,168) (3,073)

374 Trans.mission 353 - Total 41,998 Sl,S92 9,594 6,991 3,486 41,998 41,998 (6,991) (3,486)

375

376 Transmission 3S<1 l.32% 2.23% 0.91% 1.072 1,816 '" 70.45'. 52' 262 1.32% 1.32% 0.00% 1,072 1,072 0 70.<1% (52<1) (262)

377 Transmission 354 SPP 1.32% 2.23% 0 .91% (25) (42) [17) 70.4% (12) (6) 1.32% 1.32% 0.00% (25) [25) 70.4% 12 6

378 Transmission 351\ • Total 1,1)17 1.77'1 727 S11 256 1,0<17 l,0<17 (511) (256)

379

380 Transmission 355 3.26% 3.06% -0 .20% 86,216 80,927 (5,289) 70.4% (3,722) [1,838) 3.26% 3.26% 0.00% 86,216 86,216 0 70.4% 3,722 1,838

381 Transmission 355 • SPP 3.26% 3.06% -0,20% (11,4S9} (10,756) 703 70.4'ifi 495 235 3.26% 3.26% 0.00% (11,459) (11,459) 70.4% (495) (235)

382 Tra nsmission 355 - Total 74,757 70,171 (4,586) (3,227) (1,603) 74,757 74,757 3,227 1,603

383

384 Transmission 356 1.88% 2.63% 0 .7S% 2S,319 35,S12 10,193 70.4¼ 7,173 3,546 1.88% 1.88% 000% 25,319 25,319 70.4% (7,173) (3,546)

38S Transmission 356 • SPP 1.88% 2.63% 0.7S% (3,193) [<1,1\78) [1,285) 70.4½ 190-1) (<130) 1.88% 1.88% 0.00% [3,193) (3,193) 70.4% .. , '30

386 Transmi~slon 356 . Total 22,127 31,034 8,908 6,268 3,116 22,127 22,127 (6,268) (3,116)

387

388 Transmission 356.l 1.88% 2.63% 0 .75% 0 70.4% 1.88% 1.88% 0.00% 0 70.4% (O) (O)

389

390 Transmission 357 1.17% 2.06% 0.89% '76 811 365 70.4% 257 128 1.17% 1.17% 0.00% '76 '76 70.4% (257) (128)

391 Transmission 357 SPP 1.17% 2.06% 0 .89% IOI (O) (O) 70.4½ (O) (O) 1.17% 1.17% 000% (O) (0) 70.4'.,1;

392 Transmission 357 • Total 476 800 365 257 128 476 476 (257) (128)

393

394 Transmission 358 1.99% 1.62% --0,37% 1,749 1,422 (328) 70.4% {231} (115) 1.99% 1.99% 0.00% 1,749 1,749 0 70.4% 231 llS

395

396 Transmission 359 0.93% 1.36% 0,,13% ,., 678 21' 70.<1% 151 75 0.93% 0 .93% 0.00% ,., ,., 0 70.4% (151) (75)

397

398 Transml5sion Plant, Net SPP 145,685 160,773 15,088 10,?.57 5,410 1<15,685 l45,685 0 (10,857) (5/110)

399 SPP

400 Transmis!.ion 350.1 • 5PP

,01 Transmission 352 • Sf>P

002 Transmls!.ion 353 - SPP

003 Transmis.sion 354 - SPP

404 Transmis,sion 355 - SPP

005 Transmis.sion 356 - SPP

406 Transmis,sion 357 - SPP

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0472-AS-EI
DOCKET NO. 20240025-EI  Attachment A
PAGE 91  Page 61 of 388

Duke Energy Florida

Adjustments to DE f's Rate Case
Test Year 2025

Support for Adjustment No. 2- Depreciation St udy Adjust ments
($000s)

Line
No. Plant&Account

407 Tot.ill Transmission SPP

408 Total Tr.insmission Pl,mt

'°"
410 Land Rii,hts 360

411

412 Distribution 360 Primary

[…]

429 Distribution 365

430 Distribution 365 SPP

431 Distribution 365 SUb-Functionalize

432 Primary

433 Second.iry

434

435 Dist ribut ion 365.1 - Sub-Functionali?fl'

436 Pri mary

437 Secondary

438

439 Distribution 366

440 Distribution 366-SPP

4,11 Distribution 366 Primary

442

443 Distribution 367

444 Distribution 367 - SPP

445 Distribution 367 Sub-Functionalite

446 Primary

447 Secondary

449 Distribut ion 368

450 Distribution 368 • SPP

451 Distribution 368 secondary

452
453 Distribution 369.1

454 Distribution 369.1 SPP

455 Distribution 369.1 ~rvices

456

457 Distribution 369.2 ~rvices

(21 (31 (41 ISi (61 (71 (81 (91 (10) (11) {12) (13) (14) (15) (16 ) (17) (18) (19)

Docket No 20240025

Settlement Agreement

Exhibit 1

Page 13 of 17

{20) (21)

[11.lib\1 MJO-2 <t:li ilnwrKI...J In STAFF POO 5 •20 11 Flrwl St'ttlement 11 Dlfft'r t!lle.l!

Depreciation Rate 2025 Annual Depreciation Expense and Reserve Adjustm ent Deprecl atlon Rate 2025Annual Depreciat ion Expen se and Reserve Adj,ustment

Current New Current New Sep. Retail Retall Current New Current New
Ra~ Rate Diff. Rate Rate Oiff. Factor E•p. Adj. Re5.. Adj. Rate R.ite Diff. Rate Rate

0.00% 0.00% 0 .00% 0 100.(Y;i, 0.00% 0 .00% 0.00%

1.38% 1.38% 0 .00"-" 1,428 J,429 1,42R l ,42R

J.42% 1. 75% 0 .33% 342 421 79 100.o;(. 79 40 1.42¾ 1.42% 0.00¾ 342 342

1.80% V i l% 0.61% 33,0113 114,2110 11,198 100.0lf, 11,198 5,532 1.80% 1.80% 0.00% 33,0113 33,043

1.-00% 2.41% 0 .61% (467} (626) (158) 100.()c,(, 1158} (71) 1.80% 1.80% 0.00'% (467) (467)

32,575 43,615 11,039 11,039 5,1161 32,575 32,575

6.84% 10.53% 3 .69% 5,592 8,609 3,017 100.0% 3,017 J,481 6.84% 6.84% 0,00% 5,592 5,592

4.20% 4.68% 0 .48% 57,141 63,599 6,458 100.0% 6,458 3,191 4.20% 4.20% 0.00% 57,141 57,141

4.20% 4.68% 0.48°,o (12,370) lB,768) (1.398) 100.05<. (1,39R) (680) 4.20',& 4 ,20% 0.00% (12,370) (1 2,370)

<14,nJ 49,831 5,060 5,060 2,S11 4-1,771 44,771

4.20% 4.68% 0.48% 29,949 33,333 3,385 100.05<. 3,385 1,680 4.20% 4.20% 0,00% 29,949 29,949

4.20% 4.68% 0 .48% 11,005 12,249 1,244 100.o;(. 1,244 617 4.20"/4 4 .20% 0.00% 11,005 11,005

4.20% 4.68% 0.48% 3,818 4,2119 431 100.0'A, 431 214 11.20% 4.20% 0.00% 3,818 3,818

2.73% 3.62% 0.89% 44,583 59.110 14,526 100.a'A, 14,526 7,188 2.73% 2.73% 0.00% 4'1,583 411,583

2.73% 3.62% 0 .89% (8,119) (10,764) (2,645) 100.0"f., (2,645) (1,280) 2.73% 2.73% 0.00% (8,119) (8,119)

36,465 48,346 11,881 11,881 S,9J8 36,465 36,465

2.73% 3.62% 0.89% 25,161 33,359 8,198 100.CY.. 8,198 4,076 2.73% 2.73% 0.00% 25,161 2S,161

2.73% 3.62% 0 .89% 11,304 14,987 3,683 100.(Yl'o 3,683 1,831 2.73% 2.73% 0.00% 11,304 11,304

2.73% 3.25% 0 .52%

2.73% 3.25% 0.52%

2.73% 3.25% 0 .52%

334

231

104

398

275

123

64

114 100.c,'A,

20 100.~

64

" 20

32 2.73% 2.73% 0.00%

22 2.73% 2.73% 0.00%

10 2.73% 2.73% 0.00%

334

231

104

334

231

104

Sep. Retall Retail Reta II Retail
Diff. Factor Exp. Adj. R6. Adj. Exp. Adj. Res. Adj.

0 100.0%

0 100.0%

0 100.0"A.

t2)

(79)

(1)

(40)

0 100.0% [11,198) (S,532)

0 100.0% __ ,,....__ 158 71

O (11,039) (S,1161)

0 100.0%

100.0%

100.0% __ ~-""'-

100,0%

100.0%

100.0%

(3,017) (1,481)

(6,458) (3,191)

1,398 680

(5,060) (2,511)

(3,385) (1,680)

(1,244) (617)

('131) (214)

0 100.0% 0 (14,526) (7,188)

100,(1',i--~-""'-

100,0%

100.0%

100.0%

0 100.0'1'

2,645 1,280

(11,881) (5,908)

(8,198) (4,076)

(3,683) (1,831)

(64)

(44)

(20)

(32)

(22)

(10)

1.57% 1.63% 0 .06% 8,610 8,916 307 100.0½ 307 152 1.57% 1.57% 0.00% 8,610 8,610 100.0% (307) (152)

1.57% 1.63% 0 ,06% --,,-"~~-'4( __
8
,°"~~'-: )'---

306
-"(0'-) 100.0"Ai __

3
-"~"'0) __

15
=(~) 1.57% 1.57% 0,00% --8,"'~~-':1 __ 8,""~~'-:1'--_""'- 100,(Yf.i--~-""'- --,306- 0'-)--(1-52'-)

2.95% 2.0'3% -0,86% 43,SS4 30,836 (12,718) 100.0% (12,718) (6,317) 2.95% 2 .95% 0.00% 43,554 43,554

2.95% 2.09% -0.86% [186) \132) 54 100.()';(. S4 27 2.95% 2.95% 0.00% (186) \186)

43,368 30,704 (12,664) (12,664) (6,290) 43,368 43,368

2.95% 2.09% -0.86% 27,322 19,344 (7,978) 100.0% (7,978} [3,963) 2.95% 2.95% 0.00% 27,322 27,322

2.9S% 2.0'3% -0.86% 16,046 11,361 (4,686) 100.0'/4 (4,686) (2,327) 2.95% 2.95% 0.00% 16,046 16,046

2.89% 3.19% 0 .30% 39,320 43,401 4,082 100.0% 4,082 2,019 2.89".+. 2 .89% 0.00",f, 39,320 39,320

2.89% 3.19% 0.30% (6,584) (7,268) (683) 100.(1¼ (683) (329) 2.89% 2.89% 0.00% (6,584) (6,58'1)

32,735 36,134 3,398 3,398 1,690 32,735 32,735

2.23'.lt 3.40"/4 1.17% 11,382 17,340 5,958 100.0"f., 5,958 2,967 2.23% 2.23% 0,00% 11,382 11,382

2.23% 3.40".-' 1.17% (13) (20) (7) 100.(Yi. (7) (3) 2.23% 2 .23% 0.00% (13) (13)

11,369 17,320 5,951 5,951 2,964 11,369 Jl,369

4.05% 3.05% -1.00".<0 7,766 5,850 (1,917) 100.(11' (1,917) (946) 4.05% 4 .05% 0,00% 7,766 7,766

100.0%

100.0% -----
100.0"A,

0 100.0%

100.0%

100.0% __ ~-""'-

12,718 6,317

(54) (27)

12,664 6,290

7,978 3,963

'1,686 2,327

(4,082) (2,019)

683 329

(3,398) (1,690)

0 100.0% (5,958) (2,967)

0 100.0% _______ 7 ___ 3_

(5,951) (2,964)

0 100.0% 1,917 ...

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0472-AS-EI
DOCKET NO. 20240025-EI  Attachment A
PAGE 92  Page 62 of 388

Duke Ene rgy Florida Docket No 20240025

Adjustments to DE f 's Rate Case Settlement Agreement

Test Year 2025 Exhibit 1

Support for Adjustment No. 2- Depreciation St udy Adjust ments Page 14 of 17

($000s)

(11 (21 (31 (41 ISi (61 (71 (81 (91 (10) (11) {12) (13) (14) (15) (16 ) (17) (18 ) (19) {20) (21)

[11.lib\t MJO-2 <t!i ilnwrKl..d In STAFF POO 5 •20 II Flrwl St'ttlement II Dlfft'rt!lla!

Depreciat ion Rate 2025 Annual Depreciation Expense and Reserve Adjustm ent Depreciation Rate 2025Annual Depreci at ion Expen se and Reserve Adj,ustment

Line Current New Cur rent New Sep. Retail Retall Current New Current New Sep. Retall Retail Retail Retail
No. Plant&Account .... Rate Diff. . .,. . ., . Oiff. Factor E•p.Adj. Re5.. Adj. Rate Rate Diff . Rate '"" Diff. Factor Exp. Adj. R6. Adj. Exp. Adj. Res. Adj.

458

459 Distribution 370 5.97~ 4.95% -1. 02% 891 738 (152) 100.(Y~ {152) (100) 5.97% 5.97% 0.00% 891 891 0 100.0% 152 100

460 Distribution 370 • SPP 5.97% '1.95% -1,02% (3) (3) 1 100.0% 1 0 5.9 7% 5 ,97% 0.00% (31 (31 100.0% (1) IOI
461 Distribution 370 Meters 887 736 (152) (152) (100) 887 887 152 100

462

463 Distribution 370 COR Mf!tfl:r~ -1.43% 0.45% 1.88% (100) 31 131 100.();(. 131 25 -1.43% -1 .43% 000% (100) (100) 0 100.0% (131 ) (25)

464

465 Distribution 370.0 Mf!tfl:rs 5.97% 6.75% 0 .78% 2,680 3,030 350 100.o;(. 350 162 5.97% 5 .97% 0 00¾ 2,680 2,680 0 100.0"A, (350) (162)

466

-167 Distribution 370.2 Meters 6.67% 6.75% 0.08% 211,260 2<1,S63 303 100.0lf, 303 151 6.67% 6.67% 0.00% 2'1,260 211,260 0 100.0% (303) (151)

468

-169 Distribution 370.2 AMI Met ers 6.67% 6.75% 0.08% 9,886 10,009 124 100.™ 124 60 6.67% 6.67% 0.00% 9,886 9,886 0 100.0% (12'1) (60)

470

471 Distribution 370.7 Meters 2.05% 10.39% 8 .34% 95 484 '" 100.0% 388 194 2.05% 2 .05% 0.00% 95 95 0 100.0% (388) (194)

472

4n Distribution 370.7 DCfC Primary 10.00% 10.39% 0.39% 314 326 12 100.0% 12 10.00% 10.00% 0.00% 314 314 0 100.0% (12) (4)

474

475 Distribut ion 371 Prim11ry 3.63% 5.43% l .80";, 460 687 228 100.0"A, 228 116 3.63% 3 .63% 0.00% 460 460 0 100.0% (228) (116)

476

477 Distribut ion 371.7 Primary 9.92% 1<1.94% 5 .02% 2,308 3,476 1,168 100.0'/4 1,168 565 9.92% 9 .92% 0.00% 2,308 2,308 0 100.0% (1,168) (565)

478

479 Distribution 373 4.23% 4.64% 0 .41% 30,803 33,788 2,986 100.0~ 2,986 1,480 4.23% 4.23% 0.00% 30,803 30,803 100.0% (2,986) ( 1,480)

480 Distribution 373 • 5PP '1.23% '1.64% 0.111% (11) (12) 111 100.Cfh (1) (l) '1.23% '1 .23% 0.00% (11) (11) 100.0%

481 Distribution 373 Lighting 30,792 33,777 2.985 2,985 1,479 30,792 30,792 (2,985) (1,479)

482

483 Primary 134,276 153,776 19,500 19,500 9,635 134,276 134,276 (19,500) (9,635)

484 Secondary 71,194 74,853 3,659 3,659 1,821 71,194 71,194 (3,659) (1,821)

485 Services 19,135 23,170 4,035 4,035 2,017 19,135 19,135 (4,035) (2,0 17)

486 Mf!t l'U 37,708 38,853 1,145 1,145 492 37,708 37,708 (1,145) (492)

487 lighting 3'1,610 38,026 3.1116 3,-116 1,694 3-1,610 3-1,610 (3,-116) (1,69'1)

""" Land Rights 0 0 0 0

489 Subtotal Distribut ion Plant 296,92<1 328,678 31,75<1 31,7S'I 15,659 296,924 296,92'1 (31,75'1) (15,659)

490 Add b.Jck SPP, removed above:

491 Distribution 362 - 5PP

492 Distributioo 36'1 • SPP

493 Distribution 365 - 5PP

494 Distribution 366 - SPP

495 Dimibutlon 367 • SPP

496 Di~tribution 368 - SPP

497 Distribution 369.1 - SPP

498 Distribution 370 • SPP

499 Distribution 373 • SPP

500 Total Distribution SPP

501 Total Distribution Plant

502

SOJ
504 General 3'30 2.97'.lt 2.90"/4 -0 ,07% 12,618 12,320 (297) 97.4% (290) (145) 2.97% 2.90% -0,07% 12,618 12,320 (297) 97.4% (290) (145)

sos General 396 12.86% 4.91% -7 .95% 2,701 1,031 (1,670) 97.4% (1,626} (807) 12.86% 4 .91% -7.95% 2,701 1,031 (1,670} 97.4¼ (1,626) (807)

506 Total Genfl:ral Plant 15,319 13,352 (1,967) (1,915) (952) 15,319 13,352 (1,967) (1,915) (952)

507

508 Ener~ St ora~e 387 6.84% 6.67% -0,17% 0 100.0% 6.84% 6.67% -0.17% 0 100,0%

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0472-AS-EI
DOCKET NO. 20240025-EI  Attachment A
PAGE 93  Page 63 of 388

Duke Ene rgy Florida

Adjustments to DE f's Rate Case

Test Year 2025

Support for Adjustment No. 2- Depreciation St udy Adjust ments

($000s)

(11

Line
No. Plant&Account

509 Tot.ii Energy Storage f'tant

510

511 Production

512 Tr<11lSmission

513 Distribution

514 Gf!nf!ral

515 EnerP.)'Storap,e

516 Total D@prl!ciab!f! Pl;,int

(21 (31 (41 (51 (61 (71 (81 (91 (10)

[11.lib\t MJO-2 <t!i ilnwrKl..d In STAFF POO 5 •20

Depreciation Rate 2025 Annual Depreciation Expense and Reserve Adjustm ent

Current New Current New Sep. Retail Retall .... Rate Diff. . .,. . ., . Oiff. Factor E•p.Adj. Rl?5..Adj.

0

467,25'1 '136,618 (30,636) i29,SSO) (14,721)

145,68S 160,773 15,088 10,857 S,410

296,924 328,678 31,754 31,754 15,659

15,319 13,352 (1,967) (1,915) (952)

925,181 939,421 14,239 11,146 5,396

(11) {12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19)

II Flrwl St'ttlement II
Depreciation Rate 2025Annual Depreciat ion Expen se and Reserve Adj,ustment

Current New Current New Sep. Retall Retail
Rate Rate Diff . Rate '"" Diff. Factor Exp. Adj. R6. Adj.

0 0

467,254 '106,955 {60,299) {59,142) (29,389)

145,685 145,685 0

296,924 296,924 0 0 0

JS,319 13,352 (1,967) \1,915) (952)

0 0 0 0

925,181 862,915 t62,266) [61,058) (30,341)

Docket No 20240025

Settlement Agreement

Exhibit 1

Page 15 of 17

{20) (21)

Dlfft'r t!lla!

Retail Retail
Exp. Adj. Res. Adj.

(29,592) (14,669)

(10,857) (5,410)

(31,754) (15,659)

0 0

(72,204) (35,737)

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0472-AS-EI
DOCKET NO. 20240025-EI  Attachment A
PAGE 94  Page 64 of 388

Duke Energy Florida
Adjustments to DEF's Rate Case
Test Year 2025

Support for Adjustment No. 3 - Remove Dismantlement Accrual

Dismantlement Study Comp3ny Adjustment per Exhibit No. MJ0-3 (Amended Andote - STAFF POD 5-21)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Line 1021 2013 I Difference• 2025 Accrual
No. Facility S1udy Study I System Sep. Fact Retail

I Balbw(CC) 1,33 1.421 t ,795,133 463,712 100000% 463.711

2 Otrus Counfy CC 686,070 1,158,096 472.026 100000% 472.025

3 Oystal River Commcw, 2,234.893 3,148,179 913,286 100.000% 913,285

4 Crystal River North U~ts 4 & 5 3,300.413 3,674.259 373,846 100.00J% 373,845
s Crystal River Marirullure 24,299 24,300 1 100.000% 1

6 Hines PB1 285.664 190,569 (95,095) 100000% (95,095)
7 Hines PB2 222.637 161,135 (61,502) 100.000% (6 1,502)

8 Hines PB3 228,935 177.703 (51,232) 100.00J% (51,232)

9 Hines PB4 1.175.470 6,564.409 5.388,939 100.000% 5,388,929

10 Osprey CC 441,478 523,830 82,352 100000% 82,352

11 University of Fbrida 285,479 449,958 164,479 100000% 164.478

12 Sl.Ototal Base 10,216.759 1 17.867.571 I 7,650,812 7,650.797

13

14 Ancbte 715,256 1,119,705 404,449 95.212% 385,084

I S ];ger Bay Com~ned Cycle 497,635 416,505 (81,129) 95 212% (77,245)

16 Sl.Ototal lnlermeciate 1,212.890 1,536,210 323,320 307,839

17
18 Avon Park Gas Twbine 77,113 (77. 11 3) 97.632% (75,287)

19 Balbw (CT) 135,380 392,505 257,124 97.632% 251.034

20 Bayboro 117,499 (117,499) 97.632% (114.717)

21 Debary Gas T urbne units 1 - 6 38 1,792 143,566 (238,226) 97 632% (232,584)

22 Debary Gas Turbine units 7 - 10 288.977 221.977 (67,000) 97.632% (65.413)
23 Higgins • Peakefs 375.812 (375,812) 97.632% (366,911)

24 Intercession Oty Units 1 - 6 58,881 63,065 4,184 97.632% 4,085

25 Intercession Qty Units 11 18.490 22,151 3,661 97.632% 3,574

26 Intercession Oty Units 12 -14 408,253 636,724 228,471 97632% 223,060

27 Intercession Oty Umls 7 -10 24,834 31.747 6,913 97.632% 6.749

28 SuwMnee - CT 1 • 3 162,650 221,621 58,971 97 632% 57,574

29 Sl.Ototal Peaking 2,049.682 1 1,733.355 (316,328) (308,836)

30
31 Bay Rooch Sol.- 466,154 466. 154 100.000% 466,153

32 BayTralSolar 456,527 456,527 100.000% 456,526

33 Ch,de Creek Sola 713,463 431,915 (281,548) 100.00J% (281,548)

34 C.Ollmbia Solar 759,690 424,637 (335,053) 100.000% (335,052)

35 Debary Solar 457.242 610,163 152,921 100.000% 152.920
36 Duetle Solar 713.463 392.432 (321,031) 100.00J% (321,030)

37 Falmooth So~r 484,572 484,572 100000% 484,571

38 Fat Green Sola" 519,837 519,837 100000% 519.836

39 Hamilton Solar 747,357 472.482 (274,874) 100.00J% (274,874)

40 Hardeebwn Solar 487,053 487,053 100.000% 487,052

41 High S~ngs Solar 479,575 479,575 100.(XXl% 479,575

42 Hildreth Solar 496,607 496,607 100.000% 496,606

43 Lake Pla::id Sola 617,964 469,089 (148,875) 100.00J% (148,875)

(7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Difference• 2026 Accrual
Reserve System Sep. Fact. Retail Reserve

231.865 463,712 100.000% 463.711 695,566
236,013 472,026 100.000% 472,025 708,038
456,642 913.286 100.000% 913,285 1,369,927
186,923 373,846 100.000% 373,845 560.768

0 1 100.00J% 1 1
(47,547) (95 095) 100.000% (95,095) (142,642)
(30.751) (61,502) 100.000% (61,502) (92,253)
(25,616) (51,232) 100000% (51,232) (76,848)

2,694.464 5,388,939 100.000% 5,388,929 8,083,393
41,176 82,352 100000% 82,352 123,528
82,239 164,479 100.000% 164.478 246,718

3,825,398 7,650.812 7,650.797 11,476,195

192,542 404,449 95.240% 385,197 577.795
(38,622) (81,129) 95 240% (77,267) (115,901)

153,920 323320 307,929 461,894

(37,644) (77, 113) 97.645% (75,298) (1 12,946)
125,517 257,124 97.645% 251.069 376,604
(57,358) (117,499) 97.645% (114.732) (172,099)

(1 16,292) (238,226) 97645% (232,616) (348,924)

(32.707) (67,000) 97.645% (65.422) (98,133)
(183,455) (375,812) 97.645% (366,962) (550,442)

2,042 4,184 97.645% 4,085 6,128
1,787 3.661 97645% 3,574 5,362

111,530 228,471 97645% 223,091 334,636
3,374 6,913 97.645% 6.750 10,125

28.787 58,971 97 645% 57.582 86,373
(154,418) (316,328) (308,879) (463,318)

233.077 466.154 100.000% 466,153 699,230
228,263 456,527 100.000% 456,526 684.790

(1 40,774) (281,548) 100.00J% (281,548) (422,321)
(167,526) (335,053) 100.000% (335,052) (502,578)

76,460 152,921 100.000% 152.920 229,381
(160,515) (321,031) 100.00J% (321,030) (481,545)
242,286 484,572 100000% 484,571 726,857
259,918 519,837 100.000% 519.836 779.754
(137,437) (274,874) 100.00J% (274,874) (412,31 1)
243,526 487,053 100.000% 487,052 730,578
239,787 479,575 100.000% 479,575 719,362
248,303 496,607 100.000% 496,606 744,909
(74,437) (148,875) 100000% (148,875) (223,312)

(12)

r
System

463,712
472,026
913,286
373,846

1
(95,095)
(61,502)
(51,232)

5,388,939
82,352

164,479
7,650 812

404,449
(81,129)

323.320

(77, 113)
257,124

(117,499)
(238,226)
(67,000)

(375,812)
4,184
3,661

228,471
6,913

58,971
(316,328)

466. 154
456,527

(281,548)
(335.053)
152,921

(321,031)
484,572
519,837

(274,874)
487,053
479,575
496,607

(148,875)

(13)

Docket No 20240025

Settlement Agreement
Exhibit 1

Page 16 of 17

(14) (15)

Difference• 2027 Accrual
Sep. Fact. Retail Reserve

[…]

94 Parent Debt Tax Adjustment (Retail) (Final senlement Adj.)

95

96 Interest Expense Deduction

97 Interest Expense
98 Total

12)

Federal

(652,210)

(129)

1300I
1105I
(534)

!21,511)
(833)

(871)

123.216I
23,750

11.0121
1,012

(64,563)
3,472

3,472
57,618

(7,444)

(7,444)

455,725
455,725

13)

State

(21,362)

(673,572)

Page 54of 55

DOCKET NO: 20240025-EI

SCHEDULE N0. 12

INCOME TAXES

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0472-AS-EI
DOCKET NO. 20240025-EI  Attachment A
PAGE 157  Page 127 of 388

Pace 55 of 55

OQCl(ET NO: 20240025-EI

SCHEDULE N0.13
CAPITAL STRUCTURE

DUl(E ENERGY FLORIDA
JURISDICTIONAL SEPARATION STUDY. FINAl SETTLEMENT
PROJECTED TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

Ill (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8 ) (9) (JO) 111) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16)

System per Notice of Identified
Notice of Final

Final Settlement final
l ine S~tem Tax Proration Reta~ ProRata Specific Identified settlement - Adj usted Weighted

No.
CAPITAL ST"Rl.lCTURE

PerBoolc5. Adjustment
BookS

Per Books Adjustments Adju5.tments
Adjustments - Pro

AdilJStments - Pro Rata
Tax Proration Settlement -

Retail
Ratio Cost Rate

Cost
Adjusted Rata Adjustments

AOITlm act Acfustments
Adjustment ADIT Impact

1 common EQuity 11,380,605 2,829 11,383,434 10,489,465 11,015,082) 1107,831) (n,669) (297,860) (7) 8.996,015 45.57% 10.30% 4.69%

2 Long Term D.!bt 9,937,274 2,470 9,939,744 9,159,152 (905,276) 99,446 (64.808) (265,639) (6) 8,022,869 40.64% 4.491¥, 1 .62%

3 Short Term Debt (38,677) (10) {38,686) (35,648) 4,340 (8,737) 311 1,273 (38,461) -0.19% 3.25% -0.01%

4 CustorMr Deposits- Active 173,411 43 173,454 173,454 (16,960) (1,214) (4,977) (0) 150,303 0.76% 2.61% 0 .02%

' Customer Deposits - Inactive 1,6&6 1,667 1,667 (163) {12) (48) (0) 1,444 0.01% 0.00% 0.00%

6 l~ tment Tax Credit s 246,828 61 246,889 227,500 (22,244) (1,592) (6,527) (0) 197,136 1.00% 7.56% 0 .08%

7 Deferred Income Taxes 3,216,299 (5,394) 3,210,906 2,958,745 (269,978) (197,581) (19,328) 3,966 (79,34S) 14 14,699 2,411.19] 12.21% 0.00% 0.00%

' Total 24,917,406 24,917,406 22,974,335 12,22S,3631 1214,702! p59,312j 3,966 (653,1261 14,699 19,740, 498 100.00% 6.61%

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0472-AS-EI
DOCKET NO. 20240025-EI  Attachment A
PAGE 158  Page 128 of 388

Exhibit No. 4

2025 Class Cost of Service Study

ORDER NO. PSC-2024-0472-AS-EI
DOCKET NO. 20240025-EI  Attachment A
PAGE 159  Page 129 of 388

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC
CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY - FINAL SETTLEMENT
PRODUCTION CAPACITY ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY: 12 CP and 25% AD
PROJECTED TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Schedule Title